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SETTING UP OF FOOD PARKS


445. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


         Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have received proposals from different companies for setting up of food parks in Maharashtra during the last two years;

(b)    if so, the details thereof; and

(c)    the details of approved proposals along with the funds sanctioned so far in this regard?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has not received any proposal for setting up of Food Parks in the State of Maharashtra. However, under the Mega Food Park

Scheme, the following proposals for setting up of Mega Food Parks in the State of Maharashtra have been received during the last two years against the Expression of Interest (EOI) issued on

31.07.2016:


(i) M/s International Cargo Terminal and Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur

(ii) M/s MKS Mega Food Park Private Ltd., Gadchiroli

(iii) M/s Bajaj Mega Food Park Limited, Sindhudurg

(iv) M/s Esquire Shipping & Trading Pvt. Ltd., Raigad

(v) M/s Galaxy Mega Food Park Private Limited, Nagpur

(vi) M/s Indo Nepal Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Ahmednagar

(vii) M/s Shalimar Distributors & Investment Private Limited, Pune

(viii) M/s Patanjali Food & Herbal Park Nagpur Private Limited, Nagpur

(ix) M/s Rashi Mega Food Park, Ahmednagar


The selection of the Mega Food Park projects is done from the proposals received against EoI, based on a three tier appraisal according to prefixed criteria laid down in the extant Mega Food

Park Scheme Guidelines.


(c): The details of Mega Food Parks approved in State of Maharashtra along with the grants-in-

aid sanctioned are as under:


Sl.

No.

Project Name Project Cost

(Rs. in crore)

Date of Final

Approval

Amount of grants-in-

aid sanctioned

(Rs. in crore)

1. M/s Wardha Mega Food

Park Pvt. Ltd, Wardha

92.36 13.01.2016 50

2. M/s Paithan Mega Food

Park Ltd., Aurangabad

124.56 08.03.2013 50

3. M/s Satara Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd., Satara

139.33 06.08.2014 50


*****

